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QUESTION NO. OPL 2-10:

Please provide all examples ofwhich SPS is aware where the PUC has granted a good cause
exception to any of the provisions of PUC SUBST: R. 25.23 1 (c)(2)(F).

RESPONSE:

SPS has not researched this issue.

Preparer: Brooke Trammell
Sponsor: Evan D. Evans

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 473-15-IJ56

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to
Occidental Permian Ltd.'s Second :Reguest for Information

-16-

00260

00255



QUESTION NO. OPL 2-12:

Please refer to Mr. Evans' Revenue Requirement testimony at pg. 53, lines 17-20. Please
provide all analyses which demonstrate that any or all of the post test year adjustment
projects needs to be included in SPS's base rate to "avoid impairing its financial integrity."

RESPONSE:

SPS has not performed any such analysis. However, it is self-evident that, all else being
equal, enduring a delay of a year or more in obtaining a return of and on investment that is
currently being used to serve customers will drive a utility's return below the level it would
be if the utility was able to obtain more timely recovery. Note also that the phrase "impairing
its financial integrity," as used in Mr. Evans's testimony, is not synonymous with bankruptcy
or financial ruin. A utility can have its financial integrity impaired without being brought to
the verge of bankruptcy, and in Mr. Evan's view, the Commission should strive to reach an
outcome that is more constructive than one that brings the utility close to financial ruin.

Preparer: Evan D. Evans
Sponsor: Evan D. Evans

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 473-15-1556

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to
Occidental Permian Ltd. 's Second Request for Information

-18-

00261

00256



QUESTION NO. OPUC 6-21:

Ms. Reed states on page 36 of her testimony that the Company's AIP expense request is
partially determined by 2013 AIP target level expenses. Did SPS assume that the July 2013
to December 2013 ATP expenses were simply '/2 of the 2013 target amount? If not, please
explain the methodology used to determine the July-December 2013 requested amounts.

RESPONSE:

No. AIP expense is calculated as a percentage of base salary expense, and AIP is a
percentage loader on top of base salary. For this case, the AIP loader is applied to the
budgeted base salary expense for non-bargaining unit employees in March 2015. The AIP
expense requested in this case was reduced to meet the 100 percent AlP target for 2015. SPS
witness Deborah A. Blair made further adjustments to arrive at the Test Year amount of AIP
expense. Please refer to page 46 of Ms. Blair's direct testimony (Vol. RR16, page 102 of
426).

Preparers: Arthur P. Freitas, Kirsten Wick
Sponsors: Deborah A. Blair, Jill H. Reed

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 473-15-1556

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to
Office of Public Utility Counsel 's Sixth Requestfor Information

- 28-

00262

00257



QUESTION NO. OPUC 7-5:

Ms. Jill Reed states on page 36 that SPS's AIP expense request represents test year "target"
level AIP awards. Please explain how the "target" level has been calculated with reference to
the following components:

a. What assumptions were made regarding the individual performance ranges? Were
they assumed to be at "budget" or at some other level?

b. What assumptions were made regarding the individual performance ratings? Were
they assumed to be exceptional, exceeding, etc.?

What assumptions were made regarding the funding mechanism? Was the 100%
funding level used? What earnings per share does the funding level assume for the
Company for 2014?

RESPONSE:

a.-b. As discussed beginning on page 28 of the Direct Testimony of Jill Reed (Vol. RR15,
page 28 of 579), the AIP target assumes an employee achieves 100 percent of his or
her applicable performance objectives. The 100 percent assumption reflects an
expectation that the employee will meet, but not exceed, his or her performance
objectives. In addition, the Business Area and Corporate results are assumed to be at
100 percent. Thus, 100 percent achievement is the AIP target. The AIP target used
for Test Year revenue requirement purposes was the 2015 AIP target.

As noted on page 29 of Ms. Reed's direct testimony (Vol. RR15, page 29 of 579),
actual AIP payments to employees may exceed or fall below the target amounts,
depending upon the actual performance of the three AIP components. The maximum
payout is 150 percent of the target amount based on exceptional performance, and the
minimum payout is 50 percent of the target. Performance below the 50% level
results in no incentive compensation.

For Test Year revenue requirement purposes, SPS assumed 100 percent achievement
of performance objectives. As noted in Ms. Reed's direct testimony, although actual
AIP payments may exceed the 100 percent AIP target, SPS is seeking recovery of
only the 100 percent target through base rates (Vol. RR15, page 36 of 579).

c. SPS assumed the earnings per share ("EPS") affordability trigger was met. The EPS
affordability trigger for the 2014 AIP Plan Year is $1.90. The EPS level for the 2015
AIP has not yet been established. SPS will supplement the response when the
information is available.

Preparer: Kirsten Wick
Sponsor: Jill H. Reed

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 473-15-1556

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to

Office of Public Utility Counsel's Seventh Request for Information

- 10-

00263

00258



QUESTION NO. OPUC 8-3:

Please provide more details regarding the funding mechanism described on page C-8 of
Attachment JHR-RR-3 (Conf). For 2013 and 2014, what assumptions were made regarding
the funding mechanisms used to calculate "target" AIP rewards? Was the 100% funding
level assumed? Did the 2014 AIP funding level assume that the 2014 earnings were above or
below the EPS ranges specified on p. C-8 (2014 plan)? Did the 2013 AIP funding level
assume that EPS were above or below the EPS ranges specified in the 2013 Alp plan?
Explain your response.

RESPONSE:

The following assumptions were made with regard to AIP funding:

• Funding for the AII' is at the 100% target, which is a 100% funding level (i.e., not
50% or 150%);

• Each employee achieves 100% of his or her applicable individual performance
objectives;

• The Business Area and Corporate results are 100%; and

• The EPS affordability trigger is met for each AIP plan year, which for 2013 was
$1.85 and for 2014 was $1.90.

Preparer: Kirsten Wick
Sponsor: Jill H. Reed

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 4 73-15-1556

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to
Office of Public Utility Counsel's Eighth Requestfor Information

- 8-

00264

00259



QUESTION NO. Staff 1-9:

Reference page 20 of Company witness Reed's direct testimony. Please provide a copy of the
board minutes during which XCEL and/or SPS directors approved the 2015 3% base salary
increase for non-bargaining employees.

RESPONSE:

The final approval for authorizing 2015 base salary increases for non-bargaining employees
will occur in February or March 2015. Thus, no documentation is available at this time. SPS
will supplement this response following approval.

Preparer: Kirsten Wick
Sponsor: Jill H. Reed

PUC Docket No. 43695
SOAH Docket No. 4 73-15-1556

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to

Commission Staff's First Request for Information

- 15-

00265

00260



SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE

QUESTION NO. Staff 1-9:

Reference page 20 of Company witness Reed's direct testimony. Please provide a copy of the
board minutes during which XCEL and/or SPS directors approved the 2015 3% base salary
increase for non-bargaining employees.

APRIL 29, 2015 SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Approval ofthe 3 % 2015 merit base salaryincreases occurred on February 26, 2015 and base
salary increases were effective March 16, 2015. As a customary practice of salary
administration for non-bargaining employees, the base salary increase budget and resulting
base salary increases for eligible non-bargaining employees are approved by Xcel Energy
Inc.'s Chief Executive Officer with coordination of the Vice President of Human Resources,
not by the Board of Directors. Thus, there are no board minutes regarding approval of a 2015
3% base salary increase for non-bargaining employees.

Preparer: Michael Knoll
Sponsor: Jill H. Reed
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QUESTION NO. Staff 1-10:

Please provide a copy of the renegotiated contract for bargaining unit employees which
supports the 2015 base salary increase of 3%.

RESPONSE:

SPS and the union are currently in ongoing collective bargaining negotiations for a successor
collective bargaining agreement ("CBA"). Based upon the outcome of past negotiations, it is
almost certain that the successor CBA will, in fact, contain such wage increases. A review of
wage increases agreed to by SPS and the union in prior agreements is a rational basis for
estimating the outcome of the current negotiations. Table JHR-RR-4 of the Direct
Testimony of Jill H. Reed provides the historical base wage increases for bargaining
employees under collective bargaining agreements going back to November 1, 2008 (see Vol.
RR15, page 22 of 579). The average of these base wage increases is 3.05 percent. Thus, the
historical base wage increases provided to bargaining employees under past collective
bargaining agreements supports the use of a 3 percent base wage increases for rate-making
purposes.

Preparer: Kirsten Wick
Sponsors: Evan D. Evans, Jill H. Reed
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QUESTION NO. TIEC 1-10:

Referring to page 14 of Mr. Evans' testimony, please explain why SPS is not asking the
Commission to include CWIP in rate base or to engage in deferred accounting. Would SPS
be eligible for inclusion of CWIP in rate base or deferred accounting treatment?

RESPONSE:

SPS is not asking the Commission to include CWIP in rate base because PURA § 36.054
states, "The inclusion of construction work in progress is an exceptional form of rate relief
that the regulatory authority may grant only if the utility demonstrates that inclusion is
necessary to the utility's financial integrity." In SPS's view its request for good cause
exceptions to include six additional months of capital additions in rate base is less
exceptional than an exception for CWIP in rate base.

SPS is not seeking to engage in deferred accounting because SPS believes its approach better
matches the timing of costs and the recovery of those costs, and is a better remedy to
addressing regulatory lag. Moreover, deferred accounting does not provide assurance that the
deferred amounts will be recovered in rates.

Preparer: Evan D. Evans
Sponsor: Evan D. Evans
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QUESTION NO. TIEC 2-8:

Referring to page 45 of Ms. Blair's testimony:

a. Please state whether (and explain how) the November 2014 and March 15, 2015
wage increases are known and measurable.

b. Please state whether the referenced wage increases that have actually occurred.

c. Please quantify the impact of the as incurred wage increases on Texas Retail revenue
requirement.

RESPONSE:

a. Historically, Xcel Energy has provided an annual merit increase to its non-bargaining
unit employees in March of each year, and it plans to do so again in March 2015.
The wage increase will be confirmed before Intervenor testimony is due to be filed in
this case. As discussed by SPS witness Jill H. Reed, SPS is in negotiations with its
bargaining unit employees regarding wages (Vol. RR 15, pages 22-23 of 579). Please
refer to SPS's responses to Question Nos. Staff 1-9 and 1-10.

b. The wage increases have not yet occurred. Please refer to SPS's responses to
Question Nos. Staff 1-9 and 1-10.

c. The impact of the wage increases on the proposed Texas retail revenue requirement is
$1,965,957.

Preparers: Deborah A. Blair, Arthur P. Freitas
Sponsors: Deborah A. Blair, Jill H. Reed
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QUESTION NO. TIEC 2-11:

Referring to page 69 of Ms. Blair's testimony, please quantify the Texas retail impact of the
Post Test Year plant adjustments.

RESPONSE:

The impact to the Texas retail revenue requirement from removing the post-Test Year plant
additions and related adjustments is a reduction of $29,666,626. Please refer to Exhibit
SPS-TIEC 2-11(V)(CD), provided on the enclosed CD.

Preparers: Deborah A. Blair, Arthur P. Freitas
Sponsor: Deborah A. Blair
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QUESTION NO. TIEC 6-3:

Please identify all P.U.C. proceedings of which SPS is aware in which the
Commission granted an exception or waiver to any of the requirements for post- test-
year adjustments set forth in P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.23 1(c)(2)(F).

RESPONSE:

SPS has not researched this issue.

Preparer: Brooke Trammell
Sponsor: Evan D. Evans
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QUESTION NO. AXM 8-7:

[Pension Asset] Ref: Moeller Direct, pp. 33-38. At pages 37-38, Mr. Moeller refers to two
dockets (Docket Nos. 33309 and 38396) in which the Commission has allowed the subject
utility to include the prepaid pension asset in rate base. Please provide the following: [Note:
For reference purposes, see AXM RFI 13-44 in Docket No. 35763.]

a. Has this Commission previously allowed the pension asset (or pension liability) in
rate base in prior SPS rate cases? If so, please identify each such case by docket
number.

b. Please provide the amount of the pension asset (or pension liability) included in rate
base in each rate case identified in response to part (a) above, showing both Total
Company and Texas Retail amounts.

c. Please provide the amount of the accumulated deferred income tax reserve balance
associated with the pension asset (or pension liability) included in rate base in each
rate case identified in response to part (a) above, showing both Total Company and
Texas Retail amounts.

d. Referring to part (a) above, please explain whether any party to the rate case opposed
(or concurred with) the Company's request to include the pension asset/liability in
rate base.

Referring to the rate case dockets identified in response to part (a) above, please state
whether such rate base inclusion was the result of a litigated issue or a negotiated
settlement.

RESPONSE:

a. Not expressly. All of SPS's Texas base rate cases since the adoption of SFAS 87 in
1987 have resulted in settlements. Neither the Commission orders in those dockets
nor the settlements themselves have specified the dollar amounts of various
components underlying the agreed-upon changes in base rates. The existence of a
negative pension expense can eliminate or defer the need for a utility to file for a base
rate increase. Moreover, when the utility does file for a rate increase, the negative
pension expense reduces the amount of the requested increase and establishes a lower
starting point for the revenue requirement that the parties discuss during settlement
negotiations.

b. Please refer to SPS's response to subpart (a).

To the extent this subpart is asking what amount of accumulated deferred federal
income taxes ("ADFIT") was associated with the prepaid pension asset included in
rate base in prior rate cases, please refer to SPS's response to subpart (a) of this
request. To the extent this subpart is asking what amount of ADFIT was associated

PUC Docket No. 40824
SOAH Docket No. 473-13-1173
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with the prepaid pension asset that SPS proposed to include in rate base in prior
cases, please refer to the following table:

Docket No. ADFIT Associated with

Prepaid Pension Asset (Total
Company)

ADFIT Associated with Prepaid
Pension Asset (Texas Retail)

38147 $64,579,914 $37,263,749
35763 $54,674,238 $33,111,836
32766 $48,016,877 $28,883,843
11520 $586,646 $355,963

d. AXM was a party in Docket Nos. 32766, 35763, and 38147; it was served with all
testimony by the parties in that docket; and it has access to the Commission's
Interchange Filer, which can be used to research and read the parties' testimony and
positions in those three dockets. Thus, AXM and its consultants have equal access to
the information requested and are equally capable of researching it.

SPS's files no longer contain copies of the parties' testimony in Docket No. 11520.
But in their lists of contested issues, neither the Staff nor any Intervenor listed the
treatment of the prepaid pension asset in rate base as an issue. Thus, there was no
explicit opposition or concurrence with SPS's proposed treatment of the prepaid
pension asset.

Please refer to SPS's response to subpart (a).

Preparer: Todd Degrugillier
Sponsor: Mark P. Moeller
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QUESTION NO. AXM 8-8:

[Pension Asset] Ref: Moeller Direct, pp. 33-38. Please provide the following information
for each docket referenced in the immediately preceding request for information, including
but not necessarily limited to the dockets listed below: [Note: For reference purposes, see

AXM RFI 23-20 in Docket No. 35763.]

a. Please identify the test year in each of the following Texas proceedings:
i. Docket No. 32766.
ii. Docket No. 11520.
iii. Docket No. 6465.
iv. Docket No. 4387.

b. Please identify the amount of any pension asset or liability the Company proposed to
include in rate base in each of the following Texas proceedings:
i. Docket No. 32766.
ii. Docket No. 11520.
iii. Docket No. 6465.
iv. Docket No. 4387.

c. Please provide the amount of FAS87 based NPPC included in O&M expense in each
of the following Texas proceedings:
i. Docket No. 32766.
ii. Docket No. 11520.
iii. Docket No. 6465.
iv. Docket No. 4387.

RESPONSE:
a.

b.

i. Docket No. 38147-January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009
ii. Docket No. 35763 - January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007
iii. Docket No. 32766-October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005
iv. Docket No. 11520-October 1, 1991 through September 30, 1992
v. Docket No. 6465-July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985
vi. Docket No. 4387-September 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981

i. Docket No. 38147-Prepaid pension asset of $178,476,873
ii. Docket No. 35763-Prepaid pension asset of $154,909,005.
iii. Docket No. 32766-Prepaid pension asset of $134,881,482
iv. Docket No. 11520-Prepaid pension asset of $1,059,937

PUC Docket No. 40824
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v. Prior to the establishment of SFAS 87

vi. Prior to the establishment of SFAS 87

C.

i. Docket No. 38147-Qualified pension expense of $5,085,082 (total

company)
ii. Docket No. 35763-Qualified pension expense of ($8,217,749) (total

company)
iii. Docket No. 32766-Qualified pension expense of ($3,591,099)(total

company)
iv. Docket No. 11520-Qualified pension expense of $8,117,804 (total

company)
v. Prior to the establishment of SFAS 87

vi. Prior to the establishment of SFAS 87

Preparers: Susan Brymer, Wesley Berger

Sponsor: Mark P. Moeller

PUC Docket No. 40824
SOAH Docket No. 473-13-1173

Southwestern Public Service Company's Response to

Alliance ofXcel Municipalities Eighth Request for Infonnation

-19- 00275

00270



QUESTION NO. AXM 11-7:

[Incentive Compensation] Ref: Lowenthal Direct, page 29. (AIP). The referenced testimony
states: "In addition, the EPS is still used as an affordability trigger (ability to pay), as
payment of incentive compensation in the face of poor financial performance would not be
reasonable." Please provide the following

a. Is the same "affordability trigger" applied to all incentive compensation plans offered
to eligible SPS or Xcel Energy employees? Please explain.

b. For the 2012 and 2013 AIP plan years, please provide the actual and target EPS
values, including EPS amounts at threshold or maximum levels if applicable.

c. In calculating actual EPS for 2012 or 2013 incentive compensation purposes, did the
Company make any adjustments to recorded financial results to determine actual EPS
for incentive compensation purposes? Please explain.

RESPONSE:

a. Yes, the same affordability trigger applies to all employees eligible for incentive
compensation. The Earnings Per Share ("EPS") affordability trigger is only
applicable to the Annual Incentive Program ("AIP") and only to the Corporate
component of that program.

b. For the 2012 AIP, the EPS threshold (affordability trigger) was $1.75, and the actual
EPS was $1.85. For the 2013 AIP, the EPS threshold (affordability trigger) was
$1.85, and the actual EPS was $1.95. Target and maximum do not apply to the use
of EPS in the AIP.

c. In 2012, no adjustments were made to financial results to determine EPS for the A1P.
In 2013, one adjustment was made as a result of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission's Order in Golden Spread Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Southwestern Pub. Serv.
Co., Opinion No. 501-A, 144 FERC 161,132 (2013).

Preparer: Kirsten Wick
Sponsor: Ruth K. Lowenthal
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QUESTION NO. AXM 11-8:

[Incentive Compensation) Ref: Lowenthal Direct, page 29. (AIP). The referenced testimony
states: "In addition, the EPS is still used as an affordability trigger (ability to pay), as
payment of incentive compensation in the face of poor financial performance would not be
reasonable." Please provide the following:

a. Please provide the target, minimum and maximum EPS triggers for 2012, 2013 and
2014.

b. Please provide the achieved EPS for 2012 and 2013, as the information becomes
available.

c. Please confirm that the EPS component is based on consolidated EPS, not separate
EPS by operating company. If this cannot be confirmed, please explain.

d. Please provide the net income contribution of each operating company to the
consolidated net income and show the resulting calculation of the consolidated EPS
for 2012 and 2013, as the information becomes available.

e. Referring to parts (b) and (d) above, please identify, describe and explain the need for
any adjustments or modifications to actual net income in the quantification of EPS
for incentive compensation purposes.

f. Referring to parts (b) and (d) above, please provide the actual return on equity
achieved by each operating company and consolidated operations in 2012 and 2013,
as the information becomes available.

g. Referring to parts (b) and (d) above, please provide available information
demonstrating the contribution of SPS and SPS-Texas to consolidated net income in
2012 and 2013, as the information becomes available.

RESPONSE:

a. The trigger sets a minimum amount, below which the program will not pay. For
2012 AlP it was $1.75, for 2013 AIP it was $1.85, and for 2014 it is $1.90.

b. Please refer to SPS's response to Question No. AXM 11-7(b).

Yes, the EPS component is based on consolidated EPS.
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e. Please refer to SPS's response to Question No. AXM 11-7(c).

f. The following returns on equity are based on a 13-month average calculation
from an ongoing standpoint.

NSP-M 9.24%

NSP-W 10.44%

PSCo 9.62%

SPS 8.84%

Total Regulated 9.42%

Xcel Energy 10.40%
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g.
(in Thousands) 2013 Year End 2012 Year End
SPS Net Income $115,368 $106,410

Xcel Energy does not calculate contribution to consolidated net income by state.

Preparers: Kirsten Wick, Anthony Russeth
Sponsors: Ruth K. Lowenthal, Michael J. Rodriguez
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QUESTION NO. AXM 29-6:

[Incentive Compensation] Ref: SPS response to AXM RFIs 11-7 & 11-8 (EPS). In

response to part (c) of AXM RFI 11-7, the Company stated that one adjustment was made to

the 2013 recorded financials in determining EPS for incentive compensation purposes and
referenced a FERC opinion. Please provide the following:

a. Please explain the nature of the circumstances that resulted in the referenced FERC

opinion.

b. Please provide a schedule showing the amount of:

The recorded financial results before the adjustment;

ii the amount of the FERC related adjustment; and

iii the adjusted results for incentive compensation purposes.

c. Referring to part (b) above, please show the EPS attributable to:

the recorded financial results before the adjustment;

ii the amount of the FERC related adjustment; and

iii the adjusted results for incentive compensation purposes.

d. Referring to part (b) above, please provide a breakdown of the adjustment amount

between the following entities:

NSP-M

ii NSP-W

iii PSCo

iv SPS

e. Why did SPS or Xcel Energy determine that the recorded financial results should be
adjusted as a result of this FERC opinion? Please explain.
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RESPONSE:

a. In Golden Spread Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co., Opinion No.

501-A, 144 FERC 1 61,132 (2013) ("Rehearing Order"), the FERC reversed a
decision it had previously made on April 21, 2008, in which it found SPS to be a 12-
coincident-peak ("CP") utility for production demand allocation purposes. Demand
allocation refers to the method of apportioning fixed capacity costs among
jurisdictions. FERC typically uses a coincident peak method to allocate demand costs
through which demand costs are allocated based on the jurisdiction's load at the time
of the system peak load. Through the Rehearing Order, FERC considered the results
of three separate peak load tests to determine whether the SPS system demands are
characteristic of a 3-CP system or a 12-CP system. FERC held that the tests' results
it had previously relied upon in Opinion No. 501 improperly included opportunity
sales for purposes of considering the tests' results. Upon considering the test results
without opportunity sales, as well as other factors, FERC found that SPS is a 3-CP

utility. Accordingly, FERC ordered SPS to render refunds. SPS and other parties

have sought rehearing of Opinion No. 501-A.

b. Please refer to the table below:

Amount
(In Thousands) EPS

Year End 2013 Continuing Operations $968,425 $1.91

Add back SPS FERC Order $31,546

SPS statutory tax rate 35.99%
Estimated after tax impact $20,191 $0.04

EPS Adjusted to Remove Impact of SPS
FERC Order $948,234 $1.95

Please refer to subpart (b).

d. The adjustments were solely (i.e., 100%) related to SPS.

e. The Rehearing Order referenced in subpart (a) required SPS to provide refunds
related to this issue. This requirement established a high probability that SPS would
be responsible for issuing those refunds in the future, and as a result, SPS recorded a

liability. This issue is still pending resolution at FERC.

Preparers: Kourtni Yager, Brooke Trammell

Sponsors: Michael J. Rodriguez, David T. Hudson
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QUESTION NO. AXM 29-8:

[Incentive Compensation] Ref: SPS response to AXM RFI 11-8 (EPS). In response to

parts (d) and (f) of AXM RFI 11-8, the Company provided the net income and EPS
contribution of each Xcel regulated entity in 2012 and 2013 and provided the average returns
on equity, respectively. Please identify the time period associated with the average returns on

equity provided in response to AXM RFI 11-8(f).

RESPONSE:

The average returns on equity provided in SPS's response to Question No. AXM 11-8(f) are
related to ongoing earnings and are calculated by taking the total 2013 net income by
Operating Company (January 2013 through December 2013) divided by the thirteen-month
average monthly equity balance, which includes net income (December 2012 through

December 2013/13 months):

January 2013-December 2013 net income

(December 2012-December 2014 monthly equity balances / 13)

Preparer: Anthony Russeth

Sponsors: Ruth K. Lowenthal, Michael J. Rodriguez
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QUESTION NO. AXM 31-7:

[Prepaid Pension Asset] Ref: Schrubbe Direct, page 47 and Attachment RRS-RR-8. At
page 43, the referenced testimony states:

"The negative pension expense associated with the prepaid pension asset
creates a decrease in expenses and cost of service to the ratepayer. SPS is
unable to make a withdrawal, or negative contribution, from the pension plan.
In effect, SPS is making a distribution to customers through the reduced
pension expense in the cost of service that is unmatched by a distribution
from the pension fund. The cash flow to SPS in both scenarios is identical.
SPS has a negative cash flow relative to the expense recognized on the
financial statements."

In the original and supplemental response to AXM RFI 8-8 (Docket No. 40824), SPS
provided specific information (i.e., test year, amount of pension asset/liability included in
rate base, amount of FAS87 NPPC included in O&M expense) pertaining to Docket Nos.
38147, 35763, 32766, 11520, 6465 and 4387. Please provide the following:

a. Please confirm the accuracy of the information supplied in response to AXM RFI 8-8
(Docket No. 40824). If the Company cannot provide the requested confirmation,
please explain and provide corrected information in response hereto.

b. Please provide the following comparable information for pocket No. 40824:

test year,

ii. amount of pension asset/liability included in rate base, and

iii. amount of FAS87 NPPC included in O&M expense.

RESPONSE:

a. Confirmed. The amounts provided in Docket No. 40824 for the prior years are
accurate.

b. It is unclear whether this question is intended to ask what amounts were included in
the rates approved in Docket No. 40824, or whether it is intended to ask what
amounts were included in SPS's request. The rates approved in Docket No. 40824
were the result of a black-box settlement, and, therefore, SPS cannot provide specific
amounts that the parties agreed to include as part of the rates. If the request is
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intended to ask what SPS requested in that case, as reflected in its February 19, 2013
errata filing, please refer to the subparts below:

i. The test year in Docket No. 40824 was the twelve-month period from July 1,
2011 through June 30, 2012.

ii. SPS requested that a prepaid pension asset consisting of $177,137,510 be
included in rate base. This amount was offset by $1,912,209 of pension
liability associated with the nonqualified pension plan, for a net amount of
$175,225,301 on a total company basis.

iii. SPS requested $9,736,666 of FAS 87 NPPC O&M expense for the Texas
retail jurisdiction.

Preparer: Todd Degrugillier
Sponsor: Richard R. Schrubbe
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